

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE SECRETARY

In the Matter of	:	
	:	
	:	Docket Nos.
ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.;	:	50-003
ENERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 2, LLC;	:	50-247
ENERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 3, LLC;	:	50-286
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL; AND HOLTEC	:	72-051
DECOMMISSIONING INTERNATIONAL, LLC;	:	
CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF	:	
TRANSFER AND CONTROL OF LICENSES	:	
AND CONFORMING AMENDMENTS	:	
	:	
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station)	:	

**TOWN OF CORTLANDT, VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN, AND HENDRICK HUDSON
SCHOOL DISTRICT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND HEARING REQUEST**

Daniel Riesel
Dane Warren
SIVE PAGET & RIESEL P.C.
Attorneys for Petitioners
560 Lexington Avenue, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10022
diesel@sprlaw.com
(212) 421-2150

Dated: March 20, 2020

[BLANK]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

THE APPLICANTS SEEK TO UNLAWFULLY SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF 7

PETITIONERS PRESENT TWO CONTENTIONS THAT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) AND SO ARE ADMISSIBLE 8

A. Petitioners Have Raised a Dispute of Material Fact as to Whether Holtec Has Provided Sufficient Financial Assurances to Protect Public Health and Safety 9

The Applicants’ Assumption that DOE Will Begin Accepting Spent Nuclear Fuel by 2030 is Untenable 9

HDI’s Cost Estimate Does Not Account for Unanticipated Costs..... 15

Holtec’s Corporate Structure Raises Significant Concerns About Its Financial Suitability
..... 18

The Unconditional Exemption Request Creates Dangerous Incentives that the Commission Is Uniquely Positioned to Regulate..... 20

B. Petitioners Have Raised a Dispute of Material Fact as to Whether the Commission May Grant the Application Without Additional Review Under NEPA 21

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23, 25
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 22
<i>In re Amergen Energy Co., LLC</i> (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), 69 N.R.C. 235 (Apr. 1, 2009)	7
<i>In re Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, & Unistar Nuclear Operating Servs., LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), 76 N.R.C. 127 (Aug. 30, 2012).....	2, 7
<i>In re Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), 70 N.R.C. 227 (July 31, 2009).....	7, 12
<i>In re Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), 49 N.R.C. 328 (Apr. 15, 1999)	8
<i>In re Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), 64 N.R.C. 257 (Oct. 16, 2006).....	7
<i>In re Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, And Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 15-940-03-LA-BD01, 2015 WL 5883370 (Aug. 31, 2015), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 83 N.R.C. 463, 2016 WL 8260626 (June 2, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gulf States Utilities Co., et al.</i> (River Bend Station, Unit 1), 40 N.R.C. 43 (Aug. 23, 1994).....	6, 7, 21
<i>In re Luminant Generation Co., LLC</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 & 4), 70 N.R.C. 311 (Aug. 6, 2009).....	8
<i>In re N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp., et al.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), 49 N.R.C. 201 (Mar. 5, 1999).....	11, 16, 17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Philadelphia Elec. Co. et al.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 & 3), 8 A.E.C. 13 (July 5, 1974)	8
<i>In re Virginia Elec. & Power Co. d/b/a Dominion Virginia Power & Old Dominion Elec. Coop.</i> (N. Anna Power Station, Unit 3), 70 N.R.C. 992 (Nov. 25, 2009).....	7
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2232(a)	3, 9, 21
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	25
 REGULATIONS	
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)	2, 8
10 C.F.R. § 50.33(f)(2)	16, 19
10 C.F.R. § 50.75 (h)(1)(iv).....	1
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(4)(i).....	24
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(i)(A).....	1, 14
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(21).....	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 79 Fed. Reg. 56,238 (Sept. 19, 2014)	11, 13
Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings—Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Ltr. from NRC, to Southern California Edison Company, Revised NRC Special Inspection Report 050-00206/2018-005, 050-00361/2018-005, 050-00362/2018-005, 072-0041/2018-001 And Revised Notice of Violation, San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, EA-18-155 (Dec. 19, 2018) (ADAMS Accession No. ML18341A172).....17

Oyster Creek License Transfer Safety Evaluation Report (June 20, 2019) (ML19095A457); Pilgrim License Transfer Safety Evaluation Report at 7-15 (Aug. 23, 2019) (ML19235A300)...19
